
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Al-Samarai, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and 1 vacancy 
(UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy 

(VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 14 February 2022 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2022 at 2.00pm. This 

is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this 

time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 November 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 9.1. Corporate Health and Safety - October to December 2021 - COM/22/032  

(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 9.2. Employee Assistance Service Annual Progress Update  / Occupational 

Health and Absence Annual Update January - December 2021 - 
RES/22/029  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 9.3. Employee Mental Health Action Plan Review and Annual Progress Update - 
RES/22/030  (Pages 47 - 64) 
 

 
 

IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 November 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, Henrickson (as 
substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); Jason Currie (SSTA); and 
Joe Craig (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised Members that Les Tarr had stepped down from his Trade 
Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the Committee.  
She thanked Mr Tarr for his participation and advised that Mark Musk had taken up the 
adviser vacancy for UNISON.  She further advised that Jason Currie would now be one 
of the SSTA Trade Union advisers and welcomed Mr Currie to the meeting. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 September 
2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the information requested at the last meeting in relation to re.cru.it had 

been circulated to Members and Trade Union advisers outwith the meeting; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7569&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 November 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
It was noted that item 8 (Risk Register) would now be presented to the meeting of the 
Committee in June 2022, rather than February 2022 and Members asked whether this 
was in line with the reporting arrangements for other risk registers to Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the risk register would now be presented in June 2022 and that the 

Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had undertaken to confirm 
that this was in line with the reporting to other committees; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 2020/21 - 
COM/21/270 
 
5. The Committee had before it the annual committee effectiveness report by the 
Director of Commissioning for consideration.  The annual effectiveness reports were 
introduced in 2018/19 following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, firstly in relation to the Trade Union 
adviser vacancies and whether officers were being given time off to attend meetings; and 
then in respect of the SGC Terms of Reference and whether the committee was currently 
operating as a safety committee in terms of legislation.  Members also highlighted that the 
committee composition table was displaying half numbers and suggested this could be 
reviewed for future reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual report; 

and 
(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank the Trade Unions for their contributions to the Committee during the 

reporting period; 
(ii) to note that the Clerk had advised that she would follow up with Trade Unions in 

relation to the current vacancies to the substantive and substitute adviser roles to 
try to ensure a full complement of Trade Union representation; 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 November 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that the Clerk would review the formatting of the committee composition 
table for the next report; 

(iv) to note the query in relation to whether the Committee was fully acting as a safety 
committee within s2(7) of the Health and Safety at Work Act etc 1974 (as referred 
to in the Terms of Reference) and that the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development would discuss this outwith the meeting with the Chief 
Officer – Governance and the Corporate Health and Safety Lead to ascertain 
whether any amendments were required to either the reports presented to 
Committee or to its Terms of Reference; and 

(v) to note the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY – JULY – SEPTEMBER 2021 - COM/21/264 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period July to September 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, with particular reference to the 
figures around incidents occurring in the Education service, and there was discussion of 
the survey previously issued to staff by the EIS as well as a new survey which had recently 
been circulated with results to be made available later in the year. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that future reports include comparison where available with data from 

before the pandemic as could be difficult to evaluate the data against a time when 
it may have been affected by COVID-19; 

(ii) to note that the EIS had issued a further survey to school staff and that Mr 
Constable had offered to present the findings once the data was available to 
Elected Members who might be interested; 

(iii) to note (a) the comments made in relation to the wellbeing of staff and learners and 
whether a report on this could be presented to the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee (EODC), and (b) that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational 
Development had undertaken to discuss this outwith the meeting with the Convener 
and relevant officers, taking into account the remit of both committees and noting 
also that EODC received regular updates on Supporting Learners which might 
already address this matter; 

(iv) to note that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead would liaise with colleagues in 
Data and Insights to try to resolve the formatting issues in future reports for those 
using digital agendas; 

Page 5



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 November 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(v) to request that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead liaise with colleagues in Data 
and Insights in relation to the presentation of the figures in the appendix, as different 
figures were currently presented as the same size in the charts; and 

(vi) to note the report. 

[...]
tanding item Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.5

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Policy Review A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.5

Increase the Distribution 

of Naloxone - Test of 

Change

SGC 12/04/21 - (a) to instruct the Chief Officer, People 

and Organisational Development, to report back to 

Staff Governance Committee, following the test of 

change, to indicate the lessons learned and any plans 

for further work and/or roll out; and (b) to request that 

the Chief Officer – People and Organisational 

Development provide information in the report back to 

Committee on the number of occasions where 

Naloxone had been administered

Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources TBC

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual SGC effectiveness report Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources TBC

DATE FOR REPORT BACK TO BE CONFIRMED

21 November 2022

P
age 8



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 21 February 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – October – December 
2021 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/032 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 

the 3-month reporting period October - December 2021 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing policy, 

performance, trends and improvements. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report contains a review of health and safety activities for the three-month 

reporting period October-December 2021 and the appendix to the report contains 
statistical information of the same period.  The statistical information is now 
provided as a series of charts in the appendix, which also contains an analysis 
of these figures at the foot of each page.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 
work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer, which have historically been the main reason for Aberdeen City Council’s 
reports to HSE.   

 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 
1. Process for making Aberdeen City Council Covid-secure 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 
 

2. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

3. HSE Reportable Incidents 
4. Reportable Diseases 
5. Near Miss Information 
6. Enforcement Interventions 
7. Fire Risk Assessment 
8. Health and Safety Audits 
9. Compliance Monitoring 
10. Health and Safety Policies and Guidance 

 
3.2 Covid-Secure 

 
In this reporting period Aberdeen City Council has continued to follow Scottish 
Government guidance to prevent the risk of coronavirus outbreaks in the 
workplace. During this period staff who could work from home have been 
encouraged to continue doing so. The Government vaccination programme has 
continued to be rolled out, which will provide an additional control within the 
process we already have developed. Compliance checks have continued to 

[...]
rPoint


P
age 21

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 22

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 23

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 24

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 25

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 26

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/2adc6c69-693b-41ae-acea-22dcb8d83c39/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 21 February 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employee Assistance Service Annual Progress 
Update  
Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update  
January 2021 – December 2021 

REPORT NUMBER RES/22/029 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 

Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last 12 month period 1st 
January 2021 – 31st December 2021 and provides a 12 monthly update on the 
Occupational Health and Absence period 1st January 2021 – 31st December 
2021.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee considers the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 

Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service (EAS) contract. The contract commenced on 01 
January 2017 and is for the duration of 3 years and with the option of a one-
year extension which was taken up in January 2020. A report was taken to 
Strategic Commissioning Committee in November 2020 and approval was 
given to renew the contract until June 2024, with a further option to extend for 
two years at the end of this period. 

 
3.2 Iqarus were awarded the Occupational Health Contract which commenced in 

August 2018 for a period of 3 years with the option of a further two years. 
Following discussion with Aberdeenshire Council, who are part of the joint 
contact, the option to extend the contract for a period of 2 years was taken up 
in August 2021, with the contract being extended until July 2023.  

 This report contains Employee Assistance Service utilisation information on the 
12-month reporting period (January 2021 – December 2021) and information 
relating to the EAS, Absence and Occupational Health  (January 2021 – 
December 2021). This brings both the reporting cycles in line with each other. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9.2



 
3.3 An effective EAS service supports individuals with difficulties in their lives; 

sometimes these problems can affect an individual’s ability to function fully at 
work or at home. This in turn may impact on their mental health and wellbeing, 
which may also impact on their productivity, attendance and associated costs. 
Both direct and indirect costs require to be considered. 

 
3.4 The longer an employee is off work the more challenging it becomes to manage 

their health problems and less likely that they will return to work. Long-term 
absence is costly. There is mutual benefit if we can proactively support 
employees in the workplace and help employees avoid long waiting times for, 
e.g. counselling or psychological therapy. 

 
 
Employee Assistance Service Utilisation 12 Monthly Reporting Period January 
2021 – December 2021)  
 
3.5  A total of 121 referrals were made during the 12-month period (1 January 2021 

to 31 December 2021) comprising employees (118) and family members (3). 
The overall figure is lower than the same period (January 2020 – December 
2020) which was 134 and compared with 136 referrals to the service in the 
period (
[...]
the service delivered by the provider was 
positive, a sample of which can be seen below: 

 

Client Feedback 

“Being listened to. Having a space to talk without judgement”  

“She really listened and gave good advice” 

“Talking to someone outside of family and friends”  

“Having someone I could trust to speak to straight away.  

“Knowing I would not be judged” 

“Being able to speak to someone outwith my friends and family” 

Occupational Health and Absence 
 
3.16 The chart below shows the % of staff absent for the period August 2019 – 

December 2021 (prior to August 2019, absence was recorded and reported in 
a different format, and thus it is not possible to provide a true comparison for 
data prior to this date). The data shows that following an initial dramatic 
decrease in absence rates at the start of the pandemic, over the past 12 months 
rates have gradually begun to return to pre-pandemic levels.  
 

3.17 The figures for 2021 replicate the more normal annual pattern, whereby 
absence levels tend to decline in July and December, because a large 
percentage of staff are on annual leave during these periods. 

 
The rates of absence for 2021 also suggest that, whilst COVID 19 was still an 
issue throughout the year, it did not significantly inflate absence rates across 
the Council.  

Page 35



 

3.18 The breakdown of the reasons for sickness absence over the past 3 years are 
shown in the table below. (please note the figures for 2019, 2020 and 2021 are 
provided to allow a comparison of pre-pandemic data with the data from the 2 
years of the pandemic) : 

 
Absence Reason  % total absence 2019 % total absence 2020 % total absence 2021 

Psychological 24.63 26.24 24.89 

Musculoskeletal 21.64 16.81 18.54 

Other 6.76 10.87 13.68 

Respiratory 7.89 7.77 7.67 

Gastro-intestinal 9.72 6.87 6.41 

Hospitalisation 6.91 8.06 6.40 

Neurological 5.34 4.67 6.29 

Covid-19 Related 0 4.26 6 

Malignancy 5.67 5.72 3.21 

Gynaecological 2.49 1.54 1.43 

Card
[...]
ired 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
10. APPENDICES  
 
None 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Kirsten Foley 

Title Employee Relations and Wellbeing Manager 

Email Address KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Tel 01224 522913 

 

Page 46

mailto:KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 21 February 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employee Mental Health Action Plan Review  

REPORT NUMBER RES/22/030 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the revised Employee Mental Health 

Action Plan, which has been developed following a review of the actions to date 
under the original Plan which was approved by Staff Governance Committee in 
January 2019, an analysis of the psychological absence data and feedback 
from the mental health action plan focus groups. The report also contains an 
update on the action taken to support employee mental health over the past 12 
months. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approve the new Mental Health Action Plan and the 

continuing work outlined to address and continue to improve and support 
employee mental health and wellbeing. 

 
3.       BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Mental Health Action plan was approved by Staff Governance Committee 

in January 2019. 
 
3.2 Reports to the Staff Governance Committee in February 2020 and June 2021 

gave updates on the progress against the plan.    
 
3.3 In June 2021, Committee noted that a revised Employee Mental Health Action 

Plan would be reported to Committee in due course. Accordingly, work was 
undertaken, as detailed in the paragraphs below, to revise the Mental Health 
Action plan. 

 
3.4 A review of the mental health action plan was launched and took place during 

October to December 2021 to review the impact of the support already provided 
and ident
[...]
ing the insight from data which shows trends in absence to target 

interventions appropriately  (core standard 6;  outcome areas 4 and 5)  
 
 See paragraph 3.6.2 for an analysis of the psychological absence trends. 

Our commitment is to ensure access to support is available to all, and to 
target every intervention at those groups or individuals that the evidence 
suggests may benefit the most from them.  
 

4.4 Using the differing trends within functions and services to target the 
actions and activities where they are needed most. (core standard 6;  
outcome areas 4 and 5)   

 
The areas with the highest levels are Customer, at 22.52% of total absences 
and Resources, with 19.69%. Due to small size of the Resources Function, a 
single absence can result in a significant percentage increase in the data, and 
this should be taken into consideration when planning interventions. 
 
More in depth analysis of this data, undertaken in conjunction with the SMTs of 
the different areas, will be used to identify areas for targeted intervention.  

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
5.1 Mental health and wellbeing is increasingly becoming a core component of 

service delivery, linked to both staff retention and customer satisfaction. There 
is the potential to reduce direct and indirect costs in relation to sickness 
absence, low morale/engagement and increased turnover by supporting and 
promoting positive mental health. This can have a significant impact on 
Function / Cluster budgets.   

Page 53



 
 

 
5.2 There is a financial cost resulting from some of the areas highlighted in the 

appendix to the report. These costs have been funded through the Council’s 
Flexible Working Development Fund application and through the corporate 
training budget, in line with our priorities set out in the Workforce Plan approved 
at Staff Governance Committee in 2019.   

 
5.3 A very welcome £6000 was awarded from reserves available to support our 

delivery of the Mental Health
[...]
n outlying workplaces 

and details on how to contact these – complete, review coverage April 2022 

 Visible commitment to 

positive mental health 

(ongoing)   

   

  

Continue communication of initiatives in line with national programmes and deliver 

training and information campaigns as appropriate   

Continue to deliver Mental Health Awareness events to encourage open 

conversations and make talking about mental health the norm. 

Continue to write regular blogs on hot topics and raise awareness, piggybacking on 

national wellbeing campaigns 

Deliver our 3rd Mental Health Awareness event in Conjunction with NHS, AHSCP 

P
age 61



 

 
 

Continue to promote wellbeing initiatives with the use of the new “Mental Health and 

Wellbeing” Yammer channel in particular to reach frontline employees through the 

new F1 licenses 

Continue to communicate support services by creating one place to find them all and 

link to this in regular communications.   

Increase information about new Able Futures partnership – Mental Health Support 

through “Access to Work (DWP)” with particular emphasis on Frontline employees 

Management 
training, 
support and 
development 
which 
empowers 
managers to 
support their 
teams 
confidently and 
appropriately 
 

Management Support As reflected above: 

Implementation of SMT discussion meetings twice yearly on absence data and 

absence improvement – first meetings completed by June 2022 

Absence surgeries in place for managers across the organisation – June 2022 

Attendance at Health and Safety Committee Groups and SMTs to discuss data and 

identify potential supports to be implements in targeted areas.   

Build in an Employee Wellbeing section on templates for 1-2-1’s and Continuous 

Review & Development – June 2022 

 Management Training As reflected above: 

Absence management training for managers to be reviewed and refreshed to include 

communication from day 1 and reducing the stressful impact of the supporting 

attendance process – Sep 2022 

Training for managers to undertake (Quality of Working Lives) stress risk 

assessments – in place by August 2022 

P
age 62



 

 
 

 

 

Build managers confidence and skills in providing support to team members who may 

be suffering from Domestic Violence – included in people management skills training 

– Sep 2022 

Training from Able Futures on use of Wellness Action Plans (WAPS) - Completion 

rates for managers to be reviewed and areas of low uptake encouraged to participate 

– Oct 22 

Also: 

Deliver Mental Health Awareness for Managers and Supervisors through NESCol so 

managers can have the full knowledge to support staff without the ongoing 

commitment of becoming MHFA 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 November 2021
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety - October to December 2021 - COM/22/032
	Corporate Health & Safety Oct to Dec 21 Appendix Final

	9.2 Employee Assistance Service Annual Progress Update  / Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update January - December 2021 - RES/22/029
	9.3 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Review and Annual Progress Update - RES/22/030



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 

Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton (as substitute 
for Councillor Reynolds), Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan and Macdonald. 
 

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); and 

Joe Craig (UNITE). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised that George Ferguson had stepped down from his Trade 

Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the Committee 
as a UNISON representative.  She thanked Mr Ferguson for his participation and 

advised that details of his replacement were awaited however Brenda Massie was 
attending in his place as a UNISON representative for today’s meeting.   
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 November 

2021 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it a planner of committee business prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7963&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

21 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that a service update had been circulated in relation to item 7 (Workforce 
Plan update) and that the full report on the Workforce Strategy would be 
presented to Committee in June; 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development would 
confirm when the report back on Naloxone was expected to be presented to 

Committee and the planner would be updated accordingly; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2021 - 

COM/22/032 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
three month reporting period October to December 2021 to provide the Committee with 

the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  

that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE  / 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY - 
DECEMBER 2021 - RES/22/029 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) 
provided by Time for Talking, and on Occupational Health and Absence, for the period 1 
January 2021 to 31 December 2021. 

 
Members asked a number of questions on the data, with particular emphasis on the 

decrease in face to face counselling and the increase in telephone counselling; and the 
figures provided around COVID self-isolation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

21 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN REVIEW AND ANNUAL PROGRESS 

UPDATE - RES/22/030 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the revised Employee Mental Health Action Plan, developed following a 
review of actions taken under the original plan which had been approved by the 

Committee in January 2019.  The report also included an analysis of the psychological 
absence data and feedback from the mental health action plan focus groups, as well as 
presenting an update on the action taken to support employee mental health over the 

past 12 months. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the new Mental Health Action Plan and the continuing work 
outlined to address and continue to improve and support employee mental health and 

wellbeing. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
VALEDICTORY 

 
8. The Convener advised that as it was the last meeting of the Committee prior to 

the local government elections in May 2022, and as she would also be stepping down as 

a Councillor, she wished to thank Members and Trade Union Advisers for their helpful 
and constructive contributions over her time as Convener, noting that she felt a good 

working committee had been built up over the years since it had been established, 
highlighting in particular the work undertaken on the various staffing policies which had 
been approved at Committee.  She added that she wished to thank the Chief Officer – 

People and Organisational Development and the Committee Clerk for their support and 
thanked the various officers who regularly presented reports to the Committee. 

 
Councillor Copland added his thanks to the Convener, noting that she had been a 
wonderful role model as a Convener; with Councillor Delaney agreeing, adding that she 

had been a very fair Convener and that all Committees should be run in a similar way to 
Staff Governance Committee.  They concluded by wishing the Convener a long and 

happy retirement. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 

 


